rebalanced quarterly. Assets in excess of its liabilities are held in US$. Where mismatches occur these may
lead to FX gains and losses reported through the income statement. Foreign currency contracts are used to
achieved the desired exposure to each currency. The details of all foreign currency derivative contracts entered
into are given in Note 11.

In part, foreign currency forward contracts are used to achieve the desired exposure to each currency. From time
to time the Syndicate may also choose to utilise options on foreign currency derivatives to mitigate the risk of
reported losses due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The degree to which options are used is dependent
on the prevailing cost versus the perceived benefit to shareholder value from reducing the chance of a reported
loss due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The details of all foreign currency derivatives contracts
entered into are given in Note 11.

Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit of a percentage change in the relative strength of the
US Dollar against the value of the Sterling, Canadian dollar, Euro and Australian dollar simultaneously.

 US$millions
Impact on profit before tax and net assets

2015 2014

US Dollar weakens

10% against other currencies 92.3 83.5

20% against other currencies 184.6 166.9

US Dollar strengthens

10% against other currencies (92.3) (83.5)

20% against other currencies (184.6) (166.9)

Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 December 2015

29
Brit Syndicate 2987   Annual Report 2015

Note 3 Principal risks and uncertainties continued
Market risk continued

(ii) Interest rate risk and price risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value and/or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in interest rates.  The Syndicate is exposed to interest rate risk through its investment
portfolio, borrowings and cash and cash equivalents. The sensitivity of the price of these financial exposures is
indicated by their respective durations. This is defined as the modified duration which is the change in the price

[…]

As at 31 December 2014

Cash at bank and in hand 201.8 - - - - 201.8

Financial Investments 582.4 378.0 274.4 475.1 - 1,709.9

Derivatives 5.3 - - - - 5.3

Other 136.4 107.8 27.1 2.1 - 273.4

Total 925.9 485.8 301.5 477.2 - 2,190.4

The Syndicate takes into account the duration of its required capital, targeting an investment portfolio duration
that, under a variation in interest rates, preserves the solvency ratio of the Syndicate. The duration of the
investment portfolio is then set within an allowable range relative to the targeted duration. This is achieved by the
use of interest rate derivatives.

Insurance liabilities are measured on an undiscounted basis, the reported liabilities are not sensitive to changes
in interest rates.

Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31 December 2015

30
Brit Syndicate 2987   Annual Report 2015

Note 3 Principal risks and uncertainties continued
Market risk continued

Sensitivity to changes in investment yields

The sensitivity of the profit and net assets to changes in the investment yields is set out in the table below..

US$millions
   Impact on profit before tax

2015 2014

Increase

25 basis points (31.7) (6.6)

50 basis points (63.3) (13.1)

100 basis points (126.7) (26.2)

Decrease

25 basis points 31.7 6.6

50 basis points 63.3 13.1

100 basis points 126.7 26.2

Capital risk management

The Society of Lloyd’s (Lloyd’s) is a regulated undertaking and subject to the supervision of the Prudential
Regulatory Authority (PRA) under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000.

Effective 1 January 2016, Lloyd’s is subject to the Solvency II capital regime and the Solvency I figures are no
longer applicable from that date. Although the capital regime has changed, this has not significantly impact the
Solvency Capital Requirement of the syndicate, since this has been previously calculated based on Solvency II
principles, as described below.

The Lloyd’s corporate member is required to procure capital at Lloyd’s which is held in trust and known as Funds